
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 5th November, 2019

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Jory
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Members: Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech
Cllr Cheadle

Cllr Moody
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Sellis

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such interests 
they may have in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias 
or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes
Minutes of meeting held 10 September 2019

1 - 10

5.  Public Questions - a period of up to 15 minutes is available 
to deal with issues raised by the public 

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan 11 - 14

7.  Budget Update Report 2020/21 to 2024/25 -Cllr Jory 15 - 44

8.  Plymouth and South West Devon Supplementary Planning 
Documents - Cllr Mott 

45 - 534

9.  Statement of Community Involvement - Cllr Mott 535 - 556

10.  Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21 - Cllr Leech 557 - 562

11.  Access to Services - A Borough Wide Review - Cllr Moody 563 - 570

12.  Partnership Funding - Cllr Pearce and Cllr Leech 571 - 606

13.  Kilworthy Park: Strategic Accommodation Review - Cllr 
Jory 

607 - 614

14.  Lead Member Update - Cllr Mott 



Page No



This page is intentionally left blank



 

At a Meeting  of the HUB COMMITTEE  held at the Council  Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY 
the 10th day of SEPTEMBER 2019 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present:                             Cllr N Jory – Chairman 
      Cllr L Samuel – Vice Chairman 

  
Cllr R Cheadle     Cllr C Edmonds 

     Cllr A F Leech  Cllr J B Moody 
     Cllr C Mott   Cllr T G Pearce 
     Cllr D K A Sellis    
 

In attendance:       Chief Executive 
 Deputy Chief Executive 

Section 151 Officer 
     Strategic Planning Manager (Joint Local Plan) 

 Housing Specialist  
 Commissioning Manager 
 Head of Environment Services Practice 
 Assets Senior Specialist 

Senior Specialist Democratic Services 
 
Other Members in attendance: 
Cllrs P Crozier; L Daniel; M Ewings; N Heyworth; S 
Hipsey; R Musgrave; B Ratcliffe; M Renders; T 
Southcott; and J Yelland 

 
 
*HC 24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed and the following was made: 
 
Cllr D K A Sellis declared a personal interest in Item 20: ‘Grounds Maintenance 
Review’ (Minute HC 40 below refers) by virtue of being the local Devon County 
Councillor and a Tavistock resident and remained in the meeting and took part 
in the debate and vote on this item. 

 
 
*HC 25          MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 16 July 2019 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to inclusion 
of the following amendment under Minute *HC 17: 
 
‘The Lead Member for Communities introduced the report.’ 

 
 
*HC 26           HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan setting out 
items on the agenda for Hub Comm
[...]
 Limit on External Borrowing (for all 

Council services) as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy of £50 
million; 

 
10. the forecast budget gap for 2020/21 of £0.38 million and the position for 

future years be noted; and 
 
11. the current options identified and timescales for closing the budget gap in 

2020/21 and future years, to achieve long term financial sustainability be 
noted. 

 
 
 HC 28          QUARTER 1 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2019/20 

Members were presented with a report that enabled them to monitor income 
and expenditure variations against the approved budget for 2019/20 and 
provided a forecast for the year end position. 
 
The Lead Member for Performance and Resources presented the report. 
 
During the subsequent debate, the recommendation to recruit two additional 
planning enforcement case managers was welcomed.  Members 
acknowledged the difficult circumstances within which the Enforcement Team 
was working and wished to formally record their appreciation for the work that 
they were carrying out. 
 
The Committee noted that the recommendation had already been 
unanimously supported by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting on 3 September 2019 (Minute O&S 30 refers).  In light of the 
reputational importance of the service to the Council, Members requested that 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive a verbal report in a further three 
months’ time that reviewed the recruitment process; the effectiveness of the 
revised Enforcement Plan; and the number of live cases. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
1. the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 2019/20 financial 

year and the overall projected underspend of £16,000 be noted; 
 
 
 
 Page 3



2. the Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the proposal for two 
additional planning enforcement level 6 case managers to be recruited 
which will cost an additional £21,460 per annum (WDBC share).  (NOTE: 
the two posts are recommended to be funded from the Pla
[...]
he Leader introduced the report and the Committee wished to thank the lead 

officers for reaching this outcome. 
 

 It was then RECOMMENDED that the Council: 
 
1. approve the acquisition of a parcel of land to support the Strategic 

Development Plan, with the purchase being funded from the Capital 
Receipts Reserve and the Financial Stability Reserve; and 

 
Page 9



2. delegate authority to the Director of Place and Enterprise, in consultation 
with the Section 151 Officer and the Leader of the Council to conclude 
negotiations in accordance with paragraph 1.3 of the presented agenda 
report. 

 
 

(The meeting terminated at 5.20 pm) 
_____________ 
Chairman 

 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTES HC 27, HC 28 PART 2, 
HC 33, HC 37, HC 40 AND HC 41, WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE FULL  
COUNCIL MEETING ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2019, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM  
WEDNESDAY 18 SEPTEMBER 2019 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH  
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18). 

 

Page 10



 

WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL: HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  

This is the provisional forward plan for the four months starting October 2019.  It provides an indicative date for matters to be considered by 

the Hub Committee.   Where possible, the Hub Committee will keep to the dates shown in the plan.  However, it may be necessary for some 

items to be rescheduled and other items added.  

  

The forward plan is published to publicise consultation dates and enable dialogue between the Hub Committee and all councillors, the public 

and other stakeholders. It will also assist the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee in planning their contribution to policy development 

and holding the Hub Committee to account.   

The Plan is published on the Council’s website (www.westdevon.gov.uk)   

Members of the public are welcome to attend all meetings of the Hub Committee, which are normally held at Kilworthy Park, Tavistock, and 

normally start at 2.00 pm.     If advance notice
[...]
ns:   
It is recommended that the Hub Committee  

(i) Notes the forecast budget gap for 2020/21 of £225,084 and the 
position for future years. 

 
(ii) Notes the current options identified and timescales for closing the 

budget gap in 2020/21 and in future years, to achieve long term 
financial sustainability. 

 
(iii) Considers the results of the consultation exercise with Town and 

Parish Councils on the Council Tax Support Grant (set out in Appendix 
C) and recommends to withdraw the Council Tax Support Grant from 
Town and Parish Councils with effect from 1st April 2020 by 100% as 
part of the budget process.  
 

(iv) Agree the revised Terms of Reference for the Financial Stability 
Review Group attached in Appendix E 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



1.  Executive summary  
1.1    The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is based on a 

financial forecast over a rolling five year timeframe to 2024/25. 
 The Council, along with other local authorities, has faced 
unprecedented reductions in Government funding. Between 2009/10 
and 20/21, the Council’s Core Government funding has reduced by £3 
million. 

 
1.2 West Devon has continued to work in partnership with South Hams 

District Council which has allowed West Devon Borough Council to 
achieve annual savings of £2.2 million and more importantly protect all 
statutory front line services. Between both Councils the annual shared 
services savings being achieved are over £6 million. However, the 
Councils continue to face considerable financial challenges as a result 
of uncertainty in the wider economy and constraints on public sector 
spending. 
 

1.3 West Devon Borough Council is currently forecasting a £225,084 
budget gap in 2020/21. This is predicted to increase to £554,737 in 
2021/22 (the £554,737 assumes the budget gap in 20/21 of £225,084 
has not been closed). Over the next five years, the cumulative budget gap 
is £2.49 million.  
 

1.4     The Medium Term Financial Strategy 
[...]
dings: Their adaptation and re-use (Barn 
Guide) 

 
2. delegates authority to the Director of Place and Enterprise, in 

consultation with the Leader and Lead Member for Environment, for 

presentational and minor amendments to the SPD for consultation 

 

 
1. Executive summary  

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for consulting on the 
draft Plymouth and South West Devon Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD).  Approval has been granted by Plymouth City 
Council and is also needed by South Hams District Council (SHDC). 

 

1.2 The purpose of the SPD is to add further detail and guidance to the 
policies in the adopted JLP.  The SPD would be a material 

consideration when making decisions on planning applications in the 
JP area. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 
1.3 This draft SPD covers Development Management Policies, planning 

obligations and a limited number of specific policies for the Thriving 
Towns and Villages Policy Area and for the Plymouth Policy Area. 

 
1.4 Once adopted the JLP SPD would supersede all currently adopted 

SPDs across the three authorities.  In the interests of clarity, the 

Cornwall and West Devon Mining Heritage SPD would be retained as 
an SPD across the World Heritage Site area. 

 
1.5 The SPD will require separate adoption by the three JLP Councils.  

This would follow public consultation, possible revisions and the 

final version being approved by Full Council. 
 

1.6 To enable consultation on an identical SPD for the three JLP 
Councils delegated authority is sought for the Director of Place 
Making and Enterprise, in consultation with the Leader of the 

Council and the Lead Member for the Environment, to make 
presentational and minor amendments to the SPD ahead of 

consultation. 
 

 
2. Background  

 

2.1 The Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan (JLP) was 
adopted in March 2019 by the three JLP Authorities.  It is necessary 

to prepare and adopt a Supplementary Planning Document to 

[...]
e of this report is to seek approval to consult on the 

draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI).  Approval has 

been granted by Plymouth City Council and is also needed by South 
Hams District Council (SHDC). 

 
1.2 The purpose of the SCI is to establish protocol, process and 

objectives associated with consultations on planning matters.  It 

meets a statutory requirement of the Planning Regulations 2019.  
 

Page 535

Agenda Item 9



1.3 The SCI will require separate adoption by the three JLP Councils.  
This would follow public consultation, possible revisions and the 

final version being approved by each Full Council. 
 

1.4 To enable consultation on an identical SCI for the three Councils 
delegated authority is sought for the Director of Place and 
Enterprise, in consulation with the Leader of the Council and Lead 

member for the Environment, to make presentational and minor 
amendments to the SPD ahead of consultation. 

 
1.5 The Councils are required to publish, review and update a 

Statement of Community Involvement by virtue of the provisions of 

regulation 10A of The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012 (as amended). 

 
 
 

2. Background  
 

2.1 The Council has a statutory duty to review its Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) at least once every 5 years.  The 

current SCI was adopted in 2009. 
 
2.2 Section 180 of the Planning Act 2008 stipulates that an SCI is a 

Local Development Document.  In the interests of clarity and 
having a robust approach the SCI will be the subect of formal public 

consultation. 
 

2.3 The SCI sets out the minimum requirements for consultation and 

involvement that must be followed by a Local Planning Authority 
(LPA) when preparing planning documents or consulting on 

planning applications.  The document also sets out how the LPA will 
support groups undertaking neighbourhood planning, as required by 
section 6 of the Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017. 

 
2.4
[...]
aken: Council 

Author: Lorraine 
Mullineaux 

Role: Senior Housing Benefit 
Specialist 

Contact: Lorraine.mullineaux@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That Hub Committee RECOMMEND to Council to continue with the 

existing Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2020/21 with no 
changes. 

 

1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 Members will recall that a new Council Tax Reduction scheme was 

introduced in April 2019. Members at the time requested an early 

review of the scheme, to ensure that its primary aim of providing 
more support to the most vulnerable was achieved, whilst having a 

limited impact on other groups.  
 
1.2 An analysis contained within section 3 of the report shows that the 

new scheme has helped even more residents than the original 
modelling anticipated, had a positive impact on council tax 

collection rates and had a negative impact on fewer residents. 
 
1.3 The scheme the council developed is now being actively considered 

across the majority of Devon Local Authorities. 
           

1.4     It is an annual requirement for Councils to revisit their existing 
council tax support scheme and make a decision as to whether to 
replace or revise it. If we were to make changes to our scheme for 

2020/21 we are required by law to: 

• Consult with the major precepting authorities 

Page 557

Agenda Item 10



• Consult with other persons who it considers are likely to 
have an interest in the operation of the scheme. 

 
2. Background  

 
2.1 Council Tax Reduction (CTR also known as Council Tax Support - 

CTS) was introduced in April 2013 as a replacement for the national 

Council Tax Benefit Scheme, with a 10% funding reduction. The 
CTR scheme is for working-age customers only and is a local 

scheme, however there is a national scheme that exists for pension 
age recipients and this is prescribed by regulations that cannot be 
varied locally. Therefore any savings to the scheme must come 

from working age customers.  
 

2.2 Local Schemes
[...]
 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:    N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: Council   

Author: Nadine Trout Role: Commissioning Manager 

Contact: 01822 813624 or Nadine.Trout@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:  Hub Committee recommends to Council to: 

i. Increase promotion of online services for those able to self-serve 
ii.    Continue to support those most in need with home visits 

iii.   Continue to build upon partnership working 
iv.   Develop assisted self-service at the Council’s Tavistock Reception  

v.    Refocus and extend the coverage of Council outreach borough wide  
vi.   Hub Committee review the effectiveness of the above        

recommendations within 6 months of their implementation.  

1.  Executive summary  
1.1 This report is presented by Cllr Jeff Moody the portfolio lead for 

 Customer First and provides a set of recommendations to support 
 access to Council services throughout the Borough through a range 

 of different channels.  Namely: web, telephone, face to face contact 
 and though partner agencies.  
 

2.  Background  

2.1 There has been significant Member debate over recent months 
 regarding the future of the Council’s Northern Outreach Service, 

 which is currently operated every Wednesday, between 10am-4pm, 
 at the Ockment Centre in Okehampton. 

 

2.2 It was recommended by Hub Committee on 16 July 2019 that the 
 Northern Outreach  Service close. Some Members expressed 
 concern at this recommendation and felt a wider review of access to 

 Council services Borough wide was needed, rather than just 
 focussing on Northern Outreach.  Furthermore it was felt a greater 

 understanding was needed as to how vulnerable residents access 
 the Council’s services.  As a result the recommendation to close the 
 Northern Outreach Service was “called in” to both Overview and 

 Scrutiny and full Council.  Consequently it was resolved at full 
 Council on 17 September 2019 that, at its 
[...]
fected: All 

Urgent Decision:    N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:   

       
  

After call in 

period 13 
November 2019 

Author: Nadine Trout Role: Commissioning Manager 

Contact: Nadine.Trout@swdevon.gov.uk or 01822 813624 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: that the Hub Committee 
1. Considers and evaluates the feedback given by each partner 

 as shown in appendix A based on the following: 
 

 i.     local need 
 ii.    alignment to the Council’s Corporate Strategy 
 iii.   statutory duty 

 
2. Decides which of the following partners to award funding to 

 and by how much per annum for the next three years: 
 

 i. Citizens Advice Torridge, North, Mid & West Devon 
 ii. West Devon Community and Voluntary Services (CVS) 
 iii. South West Youth Games – Planet Earth Games 

 iv. Junior Life Skills 
 v. Okehampton Community Recreation Association (OCRA) 

 vi. Okehampton & District Community Transport Group       
 vii. Tavistock Ring & Ride 
 viii. Young Devon 

 ix. Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
 x. Tamar Estuaries Consultative Forum 

 xi. Tamar Valley Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
 xii. Cornwall & West Devon Mining Landscape World Heritage  
  Site Partnership Board (WHS) 

 
3.   Decides whether to make any alternative or additional    

 commissioning opportunities available. 

Page 571

Agenda Item 12



 

 

1.  Executive summary  
1.1 This report provides feedback from each of the partners West 

Devon Borough Council currently funds. 
 

1.2 Members are asked to consider the merits of each partner 
submission which can be found in appendix a of this report and 
decide which partners they would like to enter into a three year 

funding agreement with. 
 

 
2.  Background  
2.1 On 10 September 2019 Hub Committee resolved that a 

 commissioning model be adopted to award partnership funding 
 from 2020-2023 based on one or all of the following: local need, 

 alignment to the Council’s
[...]
n 
Review  

Portfolio Area: Strategy and Assets 

Leader: Cllr Neil Jory 

 

Wards Affected: none 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 

 

Following Call In 

13 November 
2019 

  

Author: David Parkes Role: Senior Specialist Assets  

Contact: 01803 861153  david.parkes@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 

Recommendations:  That Hub Committee 

1) Approve the proposal from the Accommodation Working Group 
(AWG) for the Council to remain at Kilworthy Park, noting that at the 

current time the Council’s occupation of the property represents 
good value for money  
 

2) Review the options presented to the Accommodation Working Group 
and as outlined in this report and agree the findings and 

recommendations set out in section 3.    
 

1   Executive summary  

 
1.1 This report updates Members on the findings of the Accomodation 

Working Group in considering future plans for Kilworthy Park.   
 

 

2 Background 
 

2.1    In March 2019 the Hub Committee resolved 
 

1. To agree a future accommodation strategy which will consider all 

alternative accommodation options and get best value for the site; 
 

 
 

Page 607

Agenda Item 13



 

 

2. To form an Accommodation Working Group (AWG) of six Members, to 
be selected by the Group Leaders following election, to determine their 

terms of reference and work through options and to make 
recommendations to Hub Committee  

 
3. For the Group to give consideration to each of the options presented 
in the report 

 
 

2.2  Following the Council’s LGA Peer Review recommendations a review 
took place of options to  

 

i. combine the facilities of both WDBC and South Hams Councils 
through colocating to a centralised area such as Ivybridge. 

   
ii. relocate the Council to an alternative site within West Devon, 

potentially sharing conference facilities with Town Councils such 

as Tavistock or Okehampton releasing Kilworthy Park for 
development.   

 
2.3 The project team concluded:- 

 
• A lack of suitable and available market premises meant 

building new would be the only real relocation option.  

 
• The resale value of Kilworthy for development is limited due to 

the shape and access. This would not for example cover 
repayment of the outstanding loan.  

 

• The costs of a new building and relocating could not be 
justified against the current running costs.  

 
• The net cost to the Council of running Kilworthy Park is 

currently c.£100,000 pa. (£12.50 per sq m) including business 

rates. This is the residual cost after factoring in the rental 
income and service charges which are received from tenants 

occupying the building. This represents good value for money 
relative to the commercial office market. 

 

• The relatively generous/abundant car parking is an important 
benefit to the Council and its visitors.    

 
2.4 For these reasons a clear recommendation was made to AWG that 

the Council should remain at Kilworthy who have accepted that there 

is no business case to relocate at this time.  
 

2.5 It was further agreed that there should be a review of the best/ most 
efficient use of the building and consideration of how to reduce the 
long term vacant space.    

 
 

 

Page 608



 

 

 
2.6 For transparency, there are indirect fixed costs associated with 

accommodation which form part of the Council’s budget, these are: 
 

i) A payment from West Devon to South Hams District Council of 
£90k/yr which reflects the cost of the shared service provision and 
the far greater footprint used at Follaton House for provision of some 

frontline services (call centre) and all back office functions. 
 

ii) The cost of the prudential borrowing (loan) used to fund the office 
work in 2007 of £137,550 per year (This is the interest cost and the 
cost of repaying the principle of the borrowing). This cost is built into 

the West Devon Accounts as a base cost and is budgeted for within 
the Base Budget. 

 
[...]
y Planning Document
	Traditional Farm Buildings Barn Guide

	9 Statement of Community Involvement - Cllr Mott
	Statement of Community Involvement Appendix SCI for consultaton

	10 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21 - Cllr Leech
	11 Access to Services - A Borough Wide Review - Cllr Moody
	12 Partnership Funding - Cllr Pearce and Cllr Leech
	Partnership Report - Appendix A

	13 Kilworthy Park: Strategic Accommodation Review - Cllr Jory





Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 5th November, 2019 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Jory
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Moody Cllr Pearce
Cllr Sellis

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Crozier Cllr Ewings
Cllr Heyworth Cllr Hipsey
Cllr Kemp Cllr Kimber
Cllr Moyse Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Ratcliffe Cllr Renders
Cllr Southcott Cllr Spettigue

Officers:
Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Section 151 Officer
Strategic Planning Manager (Joint Local Plan)
Housing Specialist
Commissioning Manager
Assets Senior Specialist
Specialist – Democratic Services

42. Declarations of Interest 
*HC 42
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed but none were made.



43. Confirmation of Minutes 
*HC 43         
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 10 September 
2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

44. Hub Committee Forward Plan 
*HC 44           
Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan 
setting out items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings for the 
next four months.  
The contents of the Forward Plan were agreed.

45. Budget Update Report including the announcement on the One 
Year Spending Review 2020/21 to 2024/25 -Cllr Jory 
HC 45
Members were presented with a report that set out the current 
forecasted budget gap for 2020/21, and the further gap for 2021/22, 
and up until 2024/25.  Changes to the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
since it was approved in September 2019 were set out within the 
report.

The Leader introduced the report, and the Leader and s151 Officer 
responded to questions of clarity.  

Members had a detailed debate on the third recommendation of the 
report, which sought authority to withdraw 100% Council Tax Support 
Grant from Town and Parish Councils with effect from 1 April 2020.  
Some Members felt it would better serve Town and Parish Councils to 
stagger the withdrawal of the Council Tax Support Grant, particularly 
in light of the consultation responses received.  However, other 
Members noted that to delay the withdrawal could adversely impact 
Town and Parish Councils, particularly if a council tax referendum limit 
on raising precept levels for Town and Parish Councils was introduced 
by Central Government in 2021/22.  On balance, the Committee 
agreed with the recommendation as set out in the presented report.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. the forecast budget gap for 2020/21 of £225,084 and the position 
for future years be noted;

2. the current options identified and timescales for closing the budget 
gap in 2020/21 and in future years, to achieve long term financial 
stability, be noted; 

3. the results of the consultation exercise with Town and Parish 
Councils on the Council Tax Support Grant (set out in presented 
Appendix C) be considered, and Council be RECOMMENDED to 
withdraw the Council Tax Support Grant from Town and Parish 
Councils with effect from 1 April 2020 by 100% as part of the 
budget process; and



4. the revised Terms of Reference for the Financial Stability Review 
Group be agreed.

46. Plymouth and South West Devon Supplementary Planning 
Documents - Cllr Mott 
*HC 46          
Members were presented with a report that sought approval to publish 
the Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) for public consultation.  
The purpose of the SPD was to add further detail and guidance to the 
policies in the adopted Joint Local Plan (JLP).  The SPD would be a 
material consideration when making decisions on planning applications 
in the JLP area.

The Lead Member for Environment introduced the report.  The 
Strategic Planning Manager confirmed that the SPD was guidance to 
support the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan, and not 
policy.  In respect of the weight to be afforded to the SPD, he advised 
that it should be very little, at least until after the consultation had 
been completed.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. Publication for consultation purposes, of the Plymouth and South 
West Devon Supplementary Planning Document and its two 
companion documents, the Developer Contribution Evidence Base 
and the Traditional Farm Buildings: Their adaptation and re-use 
(Barn Guide), be approved; and

2. Authority be delegated to the Director of Place and Enterprise, in 
consultation with the Leader and Lead member for Environment, to 
make presentational and minor amendments to the SPD for 
consultation.

47. Statement of Community Involvement - Cllr Mott 
*HC 47  
Members were presented with a report that sought approval to consult 
on the draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI).  Approval 
had been granted by Plymouth City Council, and South Hams District 
Council.  The purpose of the SCI was to establish protocol, process and 
objectives associated with consultations on planning matters.  It met a 
statutory requirement of the Planning Regulations 2019.

The Lead Member for Environment introduced the report.

There being no debate, it was then RESOLVED that:

1. Publication of the Statement of Community Involvement, for 
consultation purposes, be approved; and

2. Authority be delegated to the Director Place and Enterprise, in 
consultation with the Leader and Lead Member for Environment to 
make presentational and minor amendments to the SPD prior to 
consultation.



48. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21 - Cllr Leech 
HC 48
Members were presented with a report that set out the annual 
requirement for Councils to revisit their existing council tax support 
schemes and make a decision as to whether to replace or revise them.  

The Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing introduced the report. A 
number of Members stated how pleased they were with how the 
scheme had worked and that officers should be congratulated.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to continue 
with the existing Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2020/21 with no 
changes.

49. Access to Services - A Borough Wide Review - Cllr Moody 
*HC 49         
Members were presented with a report that provided a set of 
recommendations to support access to Council services throughout the 
Borough through a range of different channels, namely web, 
telephone, face to face contact and through partner agencies.

The Lead Member for Customer First introduced the report.  He and 
the Commissioning Manager responded to a number of detailed 
questions of clarity.  The Chief Executive concluded the questions by 
reminding Members that the issue for the Council to consider was to 
look at the most appropriate way for people to access the Council 
services.

It was then RESOLVED that:
1. Promotion of online services for those able to self-serve be 

increased;
2. Support to those most in need with home visits be continued;
3. Partnership working be continued;
4. Assisted self-service at the Council’s Tavistock Reception be 

developed;
5. Coverage of the Council outreach be refocused and extended 

borough wide; and
6. The effectiveness of the above be reviewed by the Hub Committee 

within six months of their implementation.

50. Partnership Funding - Cllr Pearce and Cllr Leech 
*HC 50         
Members were presented with a report that provided feedback from 
each of the partners the Council currently funds.

The Lead Member for Communities introduced the report.  He and the 
Commissioning Manager responded to questions of clarity.  Members 
had a full debate on this item, and it was confirmed in response to 
questions that the funding would be awarded to partners for a three 
year term, would be subject to a legally binding agreement and would 
be reviewed by officers annually to ensure efficient and effective 
service delivery and any changes of circumstance that might affect the 



arrangement.  The majority of Members agreed that the partners 
should each be awarded the amount of funding set out in their 
Partnership Funding Submission Forms, (taking account of the South 
West Youth Games – Planet Earth Games who advised that funding 
was no longer required). It was suggested that the South West Youth 
Games funding could be used to support other service provision for 
example funding to Tavistock Area Support Services should a project 
be forthcoming. 

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. The feedback given by each partner had been considered and 
evaluated based on local need, alignment to the Council’s 
Corporate Strategy and statutory duty;

2. The following partners be awarded funding as follows for the next 
three years:-
Citizens Advice Torridge, North, Mid and West Devon - £32,900
West Devon Community and Voluntary Services (CVS) - £5,100
Junior Life Skills - £2,510
Okehampton Community Recreation Association (OCRA) - £1,333
Okehampton & District Community Transport Group - £6,533
Tavistock Ring & Ride - £6,533, provided a service still continues
Young Devon - £2,500
Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) - 
£5,000
Tamar Estuaries Consultative Forum - £4,624 + 2.75%
Tamar Valley Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty - £8,835
Cornwall & West Devon Mining Landscape World Heritage Site 
Partnership Board (WHS) - £4,000; and

3. No alternative or additional commissioning opportunities be made 
available at this stage.

51. Kilworthy Park: Strategic Accommodation Review - Cllr Jory 
*HC 51    
Members were presented with a report that updated them on the 
findings of the Accommodation Working Group in considering future 
plans for Kilworthy Park.

The Leader introduced the report.  The Leader and Senior Specialist 
Assets responded to questions of clarity and pointed out that 
remaining at Kilworthy did represent value for money, particularly 
when compared with the cost of moving accommodation.  Tenants 
would continue to be sought for the appropriate parts of the building, 
which would further improve the value for money for the Council. In 
addition, the Leader advised that the Group had requested a review of 
the annual amount paid to South Hams District Council for the cost of 
shared service provision.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. The proposals from the Accommodation Working Group (AWG) for 
the Council to remain at Kilworthy Park, noting that at the current 



time the Council’s occupation of the property represents good 
value for money, be approved; and

2. The options presented to the Accommodation Working Group and 
outlined in section 3 of the report be reviewed and the findings and 
recommendations agreed;

3. that a review be undertaken of the annual amount paid by the 
Council to South Hams District Council, for the cost of the shared 
service provision and the far greater footprint used at Follaton 
House for the provision of some frontline services (call centre) and 
all back office functions.

52. Lead Member Update - Cllr Mott 

*HC 52    
Cllr Mott (Lead Member for Environment) had circulated a paper in 
advance of the meeting and confirmed that it would be circulated to all 
Members in due course.  

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTES 
HC 45 PART 3,AND HC 48, WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO
THE FULL COUNCIL MEETING ON 17 DECEMBER 2019, WILL 
BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM WEDNESDAY 13 NOVEMBER 2019 
UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY 
PROCEDURE RULE 18)

The Meeting concluded at 4.15 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


